

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Case Nos. 12-CA-168580, 12-CA-175794, 12-CA-180034

GLADES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1933, AFL-CIO.

**GLADES ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.'S
EXCEPTIONS AND SUPPORTING BRIEF TO ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE'S DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER**

BRIAN KOJI
Florida Bar No. 0116297
bkoji@anblaw.com
ALLEN NORTON & BLUE, P.A.
Hyde Park Plaza - Suite 225
324 South Hyde Park Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33606-4127
Ph: (813) 251-1210 | Fax: (813) 253-2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS..... 1

- I. Complaint Allegations and Course of Proceedings. 1
- II. GEC’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Decision and Recommended Order..... 3

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

- I. Background. 6
- II. Relevant collective bargaining agreement provisions. 6
- III. Obsolescence of the Meter Specialist position and creation of Energy Services Agent position. 7
- IV. Sevigny and Hancock’s July 2016 Layoff and Alleged “Threat” of Layoffs. 12
- V. GEC’s Reorganization and Creation of the Transportation Foreman Positions..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 22

- I. The creation of the professional ESA position and GEC’s decision to offer the former Meter Specialists the opportunity to learn those positions does not violate the Act. 22
- II. GEC was not obligated to process a grievance submitted by Hancock while employed in a non-unit position..... 25
- III. GEC’s capitulation to the Union’s demand to revert Murphy, Sevigny, and Hancock to the Meter Specialist position was not unlawful, nor can its statement that layoffs would naturally follow constitute an unlawful threat..... 25
- IV. GEC’s layoff of Hancock and Sevigny did not violate the Act..... 29
- V. The ALJ’s remedy ordering reinstatement to obsolete positions is not an appropriate remedy. 30
- VI. GEC did not violate the Act by truthfully informing Sevigny and Hancock that it had offered to negotiate severance with the Union. 31
- VII. GEC did not violate the Act by creating the new supervisory Transportation Foremen positions. 32

CONCLUSION 37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adolph Coors Co., 235 NLRB 271 (1978) 31

Bridgeport and Port Jefferson Steamboat Co., 313 NLRB 542 (1993) 24

Cello-Foil Products, Inc., 178 NLRB 676 (1969) 36

Kohler Co., 292 NLRB 716 (1989) 24

KSLM-AM & KSD-FM, 275 NLRB 1342 (1985) 30

Lorac Const. Services, Inc., 318 NLRB 1034 (1995) 30, 31

Luther Manor Nursing Home, 270 NLRB 949 (1984) 34

*Mountaineer Park, Inc. & United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union, Local Union
23, AFL-CIO, CLC*, 343 NLRB 1473 (2004) 34

Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co., 160 NLRB 334 (1966) 31

St. Louis Telephone Employees Credit Union, 273 NLRB 625 (1984) 24, 33, 34

*Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc., d/b/a Sheraton Universal Hotel & Unite
Here Local 11*, 350 NLRB 1114 (2007) 34

The Lutheran Home of Kendallville, Indiana, 264 NLRB 525 (1982) 34

United Techs. Corp., 274 NLRB 609 (1985), *enfd.*, 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986) 31

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), *enfd.*, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*,
455 U.S. 989 (1982) 4, 28, 29, 30

Zenith Radio Corp., 177 NLRB 366 (1969) 36

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(11) 33, 34

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) 1

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3) 2

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4) 2

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) passim

29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 31

Rules

Section 102.46 of NLRB's Rules and Regulations 1
